

# PROJECT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF SUNRISE

And

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

For

Project Agreement No. 19-012-SC

**Water Supply Facilities Work Plan Update**

---

Pursuant to the provisions contained in the Continuing Services Agreement between the City of Sunrise (“City”) and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Consultant”) for Miscellaneous Civil Engineering Services (hereinafter referred to as “Continuing Services Agreement”) dated December 20, 2017, this Project Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”) authorizes the Consultant to provide the services as set forth below:

## **SECTION 1 INCORPORATION OF CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT**

- 1.1 All terms and conditions of the Continuing Services Agreement between the City and the Consultant dated December 20, 2017, not specifically modified by this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement by this reference as though set forth in full.

## **SECTION 2 CONSULTANT’S BASIC DUTIES TO CITY**

- 2.1 By executing this Agreement, the Consultant represents to the City that the Consultant is professionally qualified to act as the Consultant for the Project (hereinafter referred to as “the Project”) and is licensed to practice engineering by all public entities having jurisdiction over the Consultant and the Project. The Consultant further represents to the City that the Consultant will maintain all necessary licenses, or other authorizations necessary to act as Consultant for the Project until Consultant’s duties hereunder have been completed. The Consultant shall be responsible for providing all necessary sub-consultants required for the successful completion of the work as outlined in EXHIBIT “1,” Scope of Services. The Consultant assumes full responsibility to the City for the improper acts, negligence, and omissions of its sub-consultants and of all others employed or retained by the Consultant in connection with the Project.
- 2.2 Execution of this Agreement by the Consultant constitutes a representation that the Consultant has become familiar with the Project site and the local conditions under which the Project is to be implemented.
- 2.3 SCHEMATIC DESIGN – NOT USED
- 2.4 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT – NOT USED

-

2.5 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS – NOT USED

2.6 ADMINISTRATION OF CONSTRUCTION – NOT USED

2.8 SERVICE SCHEDULE

2.8.1 The Consultant shall perform its services expeditiously. The Consultant shall submit for the City's approval a schedule for the performance for the Consultant's services that shall include allowance for time required for the City's review of submissions and for approvals of authorities have jurisdiction over the Project. The City shall review and approve or reject any schedules submitted by the Consultant within five (5) working days of said submittal. If, in the event that construction of the Project is suspended for more than thirty (30) days, the Consultant shall also suspend Construction Administration Services upon request of City. Any time spent on the Project at the request of the City or on the City's behalf during this suspension shall be additional services and shall be paid based on the Standard Hourly Rates attached to the Continuing Services Agreement as EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates. The reasonable term of construction upon which the fees for Construction Administration Services in this Agreement are based, shall be extended to include the period of construction suspension. This schedule, when approved by the City, shall not, except for cause, be exceeded by the Consultant. In the event the City rejects any schedules submitted by the Consultant, the Consultant shall submit a revised schedule within forty-eight (48) hours of said rejection. Submission of a schedule acceptable to the City and to which the City makes no objection shall be a condition precedent for any payment to the Consultant.

2.8.2 Upon receipt of the Notification of Commencement and the fully executed Purchase Order, the Consultant shall commence services to the City on the Commencement Date, and shall continuously perform services to the City, without interruption, in accordance with the time frames set forth in the "Project Schedule," a copy of which is attached and incorporated into this Agreement as EXHIBIT "2." The number of calendar days from the Commencement Date, through the date set forth in the Project Schedule for completion of the Project or the date of actual completion of the Project, which ever shall las occur, shall constitute the Contract Time.

2.8.3 Liquidated Damages: (NOT USED)

2.8.4 No Damages for Delay: The Consultant shall not be entitled to any claim for damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of use, home office overhead expenses, equipment rental and similar costs on account of delays in the progress of the Project from any cause or national disaster or emergency, unusual delay in deliveries, unusual delay in procuring permits, differing site conditions, unavoidable casualties or other cause beyond the Consultant's control, or by delay authorized by the City, or by other causes which the Consultant determines may justify delay. The Consultant's sole

recovery and remedy for any such delay shall be a reasonable extension of time and a revision to the Project Schedule as determined by the City. However, additional costs to the Consultant or delays in the Consultant's performance caused by improperly timed activities shall not be the basis for granting a time extension. If the Consultant wishes to make a claim for an increase in time of performance, written notice of such claim shall be made to the City within three (3) working days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to such claim. The City's representative shall determine whether the Consultant is entitled to a time extension for the delay. The failure of the Consultant to give such notice shall constitute a waiver of any claim under this section.

2.8.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraph 2.8.4, in the event that the Contractor fails to substantially complete the Project on or before the Substantial Completion date specified in the Construction Contract or the Contractor is granted an extension of the time to complete performance under the Construction Contract and the Consultant's Contract Administration Services are materially extended by the City as a direct result thereof and through no fault of the Consultant, the Consultant shall be entitled to additional compensation at the rates shown in the Continuing Services Agreement EXHIBIT "B." The amount of compensation due by the Consultant under this Subparagraph shall be pursuant to approved written Amendment to this Agreement

2.9 PERSONNEL

2.9.1 The Consultant shall assign only qualified personnel to perform any service concerning the Project. At the time of execution of this Agreement, the parties anticipate that the following named individuals will perform those supervisory or primary functions indicated:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>FUNCTION</u>
Sangeeta Dhulashia, PE, PMP	Project Director
Dave Clarke, PE	Project Manager
Brain LaMay, PE	QA/QC
Zuhal Ozturk, PhD, PE	Senior Engineer
Anil Dean, PE	Trenchless Specialist – QA/QC
Jon Pearson, PE	Trenchless Specialist
Craig Kaltenbach, PE	Senior Structural Engineer
Larissa Faria, EIT	Staff Engineer EI
Sanaz Imen, PhD, EIT	Permitting Specialist
Eduardo Robaina	Civil Designer
Craig Schmitter	Environmental Specialist
Laura Rodriguez	Administrative Support

So long as the individuals named above remain actively employed or retained by the Consultant, they shall perform the functions indicated next to their names. Furthermore, the City reserves the right to reject any proposed substitution for any of the above named individuals, and the City shall have the further right to require that any individual assigned to the Project by the Consultant be removed from the Project and reassigned for good cause.

### **SECTION 3 CITY'S BASIC DUTIES TO CONSULTANT**

- 3.1 The City shall provide the Consultant with adequate information regarding the City's requirements for the Project including any desired water use, treatment, and any budgetary or planning requirements upon which the Consultant shall be entitled to rely.
- 3.2 The City shall review any documents submitted by the Consultant requiring the City's decision, and shall render any required decision pertaining thereto in a timely fashion.
- 3.3 If the City becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, nonconformance with the Construction Contract, or of any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the drawings or specifications, prompt notice thereof shall be given by the City to the Consultant.
- 3.4 The City shall perform those duties set forth in Sections 3.1 through 3.3 as expeditiously as may reasonably be necessary for the orderly progress of the Consultant's services and of the work.
- 3.5 The City's review of any documents prepared by the Consultant or its sub-consultants shall be solely for the purpose of determining whether such documents are generally consistent with the City's program and intent. No review of such documents shall relieve the Consultant of its responsibility for the accuracy, adequacy, fitness, suitability and coordination of its work product.

### **SECTION 4 CONSTRUCTION COSTS – NOT USED**

### **SECTION 5 BASIS OF COMPENSATION**

- 5.1 The City shall compensate the Consultant for an amount not to exceed \$79,850.00 based on services rendered pursuant to Sections 2.3 through 2.6 and **EXHIBIT "1,"** Scope of Services, of this Agreement by allocating the estimated percentage of work for each of the phases set forth in Section 5.2. Billings for each phase shall not exceed the amount allocated to each phase.
- 5.2 Payment to the Consultant of the sum set forth in Section 5.1 shall be allocated based on the estimated percentage of work completed for each of the following schedule:

Data Assimilation and Analysis-14 weeks from Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Infrastructure and Capital Improvements Element – 14 weeks from NTP

Coordination Element and Comprehensive Plan Modifications – 18 weeks from NTP

Draft 10-Year Water Supply Work Plan – Prior to September 24, 2019 City Commission Meeting

Final 10-Year Water Supply Work Plan – Prior to October 8, 2019 City Commission Meeting

- 5.3 Additional services of the Consultant as described in Section 2.7, if any, shall be compensated as follows:

See EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates of the Continuing Services Agreement–

- 5.4 Reimbursable Expenses as defined in Section 6 shall be reimbursed to the Consultant by the City as provided in Section 6.
- 5.5 If the scope of the Consultant's services are changed materially through no fault of the Consultant, compensation due to the Consultant shall be equitably adjusted, either upward or downward.

## **SECTION 6 BILLING AND PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT**

- 6.1 Billing by the Consultant shall be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement. Payments to the Consultant shall also be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement and EXHIBIT "2" of this Agreement.
- 6.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES (NOT USED)

## **SECTION 7 TERM**

- 7.1 This Agreement shall commence on the date this instrument is fully executed by all parties and shall continue in full force and effect for a period of three (3) years from the date of execution hereof, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to Section 8.1 or 8.2, or other applicable sections of this Agreement. The City's Capital Projects Director may extend the term of this Agreement through written notification to the Consultant. Such extension shall not exceed three (3) one-year terms. No further extensions of this Agreement shall be effective unless authorized by City code or City Commission action.

## **SECTION 8 TERMINATION**

### 8.1 TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

- 8.1.1 This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days' written notice to the other should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with its material terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event of a termination for cause, the Consultant shall be entitled to receive compensation for any work completed pursuant to the Agreement to the satisfaction of the City through the date of termination, less any amounts which the City reasonably deems necessary to withhold in order to correct any defects or deficiencies in the work performed by the Consultant. In no event shall the City pay for profit or overhead on work not performed.

### 8.2 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

- 8.2.1 This Agreement may be terminated by the City without cause upon ten (10) days' written notice to the Consultant. In the event of such a termination without cause, the Consultant shall be compensated for all services completed pursuant to this Agreement to the satisfaction of the City up to and through the date of termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred. In such event, the Consultant shall promptly submit to the City its invoice for final payment and reimbursement which

invoice shall comply with the provisions of Section 2.5 of EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement.

8.2.2 Under no circumstances shall the City make payment of profit or overhead for work that has not been performed. Additionally, the City shall not make payment for the following items:

8.2.3 8.2.2.1 Anticipated profits or fees to be earned on completed portions of the work;

8.2.2.2 Consequential damages;

8.2.2.3 Costs incurred in respect to materials, equipment or services purchased or work done in excess of reasonable quantitative requirements of this Agreement;

8.2.2.4 Expenses of Consultant due to the failure of Consultant or its subconsultants to discontinue the work with reasonable promptness after notice of termination has been given to the Consultant; and

8.2.2.5 Losses upon other contracts or from sales or exchanges of capital assets or Internal Revenue Code Section 1231 assets.

8.2.2.6 Damage or loss caused by delay.

8.3 Assignment Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, the work product of the Consultant shall become the property of the City and the Consultant shall within ten (10) working days of receipt of written direction from the City, transfer to either the City or its authorized designee, all work product in its possession, including but not limited to, designs, specifications, drawings, studies, reports and all other documents and data in the possession of the Consultant pertaining to this Agreement. Upon the City's request, the Consultant shall additionally assign its rights, title and interest under any subcontractor's agreements to the City. All work product provided under this Section shall be used solely for its intended purpose.

## **SECTION 9 SEVERABILITY**

9.1 If any term or provision of this Agreement or its application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such terms or provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

## **SECTION 10 SCRUTINIZED COMPANY**

10.1 Amendment to Section 43 of Continuing Services Agreement. For purposes of this Project Agreement, Section 43 "Scrutinized Company" of the Continuing Services Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

43.1 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, Consultant certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel.

43.2 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, in the event the Project Agreement is for one million dollars or more, Consultant certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; and Consultant further certifies that it is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

43.3 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, City may, at the option of the City Commission, terminate this Agreement if Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under subsection 287.135(5), Florida Statutes: has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: The City, signing by and through its Mayor, attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. signing by and through its Principal duly authorized to execute same.

CITY

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Mayor Michael J. Ryan

\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

AUTHENTICATION:

\_\_\_\_\_  
City Clerk

(SEAL)

Approved as to form for the City:

Kimberly A. Kisslan, City Attorney

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Kimberly A. Kisslan

City Attorney



CONSULTANT

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Sangeeta Dhulashia

TITLE: Senior Principal

\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

AUTHENTICATE:

\_\_\_\_\_

Secretary

\_\_\_\_\_

Please type name of Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

WITNESSES:

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

**EXHIBIT "1"**

**TO**

**PROJECT AGREEMENT**

**10-YEAR WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES WORK PLAN UPDATE 2019**

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

SECTION 1

CONSULTANT will prepare a 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan (Work Plan) in accordance with Chapter 163 of the Florida Statutes for the CITY's Comprehensive Plan Amendment submittal to the Department of Community Affairs (DCA). This Work Plan will improve the coordination of water supply and land use planning. CONSULTANT will provide coordination services with the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD), each of the water receiving municipalities (City of Sunrise, Town of Davie, City of Weston, Town of Southwest Ranches) and the CITY's Planning Department and Utility Department.

The Scope of Services will include the following tasks:

- Data Assimilation and Analysis
- Evaluation of Water Resource and Water Supply Sources
- Identification of Water Resource and Supply Development Projects
- Infrastructure and Capital Improvement Elements
- Coordination Element and Comprehensive Plan Revisions.
- Water Supply Facilities Report.

## **SCOPE OF SERVICES**

### SECTION 2

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the CONSULTANT shall perform the following planning services in connection with the Project:

#### **2.1 Data Assimilation and Analysis**

CONSULTANT will conduct a project kickoff meeting with representatives from the CITY's Utility Department and CITY's Planning Department to identify project goals, project schedule milestones, level of service standards, conservation strategies and projected future needs. CONSULTANT will provide a List of Required Data to be provided by others (e.g. conservation, reuse practices, SAP GOPs and ordinances/regulations). The CITY will provide the status of the CITY's Comprehensive Plan Amendments and Evaluation and Appraisal Report (EAR), copies of service agreements with other municipalities, copies of any agreements for use of water supply facilities not within CITY's jurisdiction and any forthcoming Land Use Changes or Development of Regional Impact (DRI) applications.

CONSULTANT will use the latest available projections for Broward County and Municipal Population Forecast and Allocation Model (PFAM) 2017. The CONSULTANT will compute the service area population based on the overlay of projections from PFAM 2017 and local municipal boundaries served by the CITY for 2020, 2025, 2030 and 2040 time horizons.

CONSULTANT will review and coordinate population projections in the draft Consumptive Use Permit (CUP) modification, along with information of Developments of Regional Impact considered for CUP modification. Information obtained will be compared, documented and if applicable incorporated in the computed projections. CONSULTANT will develop the population projections for each municipality (City of Sunrise, Town of Davie, City of Weston, and Town of Southwest Ranches) within the CITY's utility service area for the years 2020, 2025 and 2030.

CONSULTANT will calculate treated water usage for each municipality within the utility service area for the latest available calendar year from the water billing records. CONSULTANT will develop current water demand rates (gallons per capita) for each municipality in the utility service area by developing factors for demand distribution per municipality based on the previous plan.

CONSULTANT will develop Water Supply projections for the period 2020 through 2030. These projections will be derived from the CITY's past five years of per capita demands projected over the future ten years.

CONSULTANT will schedule and attend up to a total of four (4) meetings with the Planning Department representatives from the City of Sunrise, City of Weston, Town of Davie, and Town of Southwest Ranches to present the population and demand projections. CONSULTANT will request information from each municipality served by the CITY's water utility for any potential Land Use Changes, forthcoming DRI applications that may occur in the next five years, conservation and reuse practices and ordinances/regulations, conservation strategies, level of service standards and projected future needs. The overall computed demand projections will be compared to the demand projections in CUP modification.

CONSULTANT will assess the current water sources and evaluate if these sources are adequate to meet the projected demands as presented in CUP modification. CONSULTANT will inventory

all potable and reuse water service providers within the CITY's jurisdiction. CONSULTANT will prepare service area maps for potable and reuse water systems and identify areas within the CITY's service area where private wells are used.

CONSULTANT will prepare maps showing the CITY's water source, treatment, and distribution facilities. CONSULTANT will describe the facilities that are not under CITY jurisdiction. CONSULTANT will describe the design and permitted capacity of water production, and treatment facilities. Consumptive Use Permit limitations for each source will be summarized.

CONSULTANT will schedule and attend one (1) meeting with a representative from the SFWMD Planning Department to present the population and demand projections.

## **2.2 Infrastructure and Capital Improvements Elements.**

CONSULTANT will perform a review of the permits associated with each water supply facility to compare the permit limitations on facility capacity with the future demands from each facility. The CONSULTANT will provide a written summary describing the status of consumptive use permitting efforts as part of the Work Plan.

CONSULTANT will prepare a plan of additional water supply sources to meet projected shortfalls to be included in the Work Plan. CONSULTANT will derive Alternative Water Supply (AWS) sources by working closely with the CITY. These sources will be within the constraints of CUP modification. CONSULTANT will develop a schedule for implementing the AWS Projects and summarize in tabular format the amount of treated water deficiencies and treated water supply potentially available by implementing the AWS Projects.

CONSULTANT will prepare an Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for each project to be included in the CITY's five (5) year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for Water Supply Facilities. The estimates will be prepared to Class 5 Cost Estimate Levels based on the definition provided by the Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE) International Recommended Practice No. 18R-97.

CONSULTANT will analyze and describe the capital improvements needed for current and future water supply needs. CONSULTANT will identify any major Capital Improvements required but not funded by the City of Sunrise.

CONSULTANT will incorporate the five (5) year CIP funding plan provided by the CITY's Utility Rate Consultant into the Work Plan. CONSULTANT will also incorporate funding recommendations identified by the CITY's Utility Rate Consultant for committed funds for the first three (3) years of the CIP into the Work Plan. CONSULTANT will schedule and attend one (1) meeting with representatives from the CITY's Utility Department to discuss the CIP funding availability.

## **2.3 Intergovernmental Coordination Element and Comprehensive Plan Modifications**

CONSULTANT will hold up to total of one (1) meeting with representatives of the Planning Department and Utilities Department for the City of Sunrise to review the Draft Work Plan elements. The CONSULTANT will share the Draft Work Plan with Town of Davie, Southwest Ranches and City of Weston for their review and comments. Any request for modifications to the Draft Work Plan resulting from these meetings and authorized by the CITY will be considered outside the Lump Sum scope of work of this Project Agreement.

CONSULTANT will schedule and attend one (1) meeting with representatives from the CITY's Utility Department and Planning Department to review the existing CITY Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies for conservation, reuse, sustainability action plan and intergovernmental coordination and any other goals, objectives, and policies that relate to water supply facilities.

CONSULTANT will provide recommended modifications to the Goals, Objectives and Policies contained in the CITY's Comprehensive Plan related to water supply to improve the linkage between the Comprehensive Plan and the Work Plan.

#### **2.4 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan**

CONSULTANT will prepare a Draft 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan (Work Plan) generally following the document titled, "A Guide for Local Governments in Preparing Water Supply Comprehensive Plan Amendments and Water Supply Facility Work Plans", Florida Department of Community Affairs Division of Community Planning, September 2007. CONSULTANT will attend one (1) meeting with the CITY to review the document and receive comments.

#### **Assumptions:**

- CUP modification has used LEC 2018 numbers for the City of Sunrise. CONSULTANT will use the LEC numbers for AWS plan to be consistent with CUP mod.
- Latest DRIs have been coordinated with planning division and have been accounted for within CUP modification. No additional DRI coordination is anticipated.
- The WSFP will include GOPs from SAP based on information provided by the City's Sustainability Officer. Minimum coordination on this matter will be needed.
- Subsequent, Comprehensive Plan update will be performed by planning department.
- CONSULTANT will submit one (1) electronic \*.PDF version of the draft meeting notes for each meeting attended within five (5) working days from the date of the meeting.
- CONSULTANT will submit one (1) electronic \*.PDF version and eight (8) bound copies of the Draft Work Plan to the CITY's Utility Department.
- CONSULTANT will submit one (1) electronic \*.PDF version and eight (8) bound copies of the Final Work Plan to the CITY's Utility Department.
- Preparation of Work Plan elements or data analysis specific to requests from the Town of Davie, Town of Southwest Ranches, City of Weston, Broward County and SFWMD or their representatives are not included as part of this Project Agreement.
- Preparation of the final Work Plan incorporating the CITY's minor editorial comments is within the services however, any requested modifications of the Draft Work Plan that require re-analysis or the generation of new exhibits is not included as part of this Project Agreement.

**LUMP SUM - PAYMENT SCHEDULE**

Schedule	Fee
May-19	\$15,000.00
Jun-19	\$15,000.00
Jul-19	\$15,000.00
Aug-19	\$20,000.00
Sep-19	\$10,000.00
Oct-19	\$4,850.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$79,850.00</b>

**TOTAL COMPENSATION FOR TASK ORDER**

The CONSULTANT agrees to provide the scope of services above for the lump sum compensation of \$79,850.00 to be invoiced on a monthly basis in accordance with table shown above. Progress reports will be prepared and itemized based on task and sub-task items as listed above.

**EXHIBIT "2"**

**TO**

**PROJECT AGREEMENT**

**10 - YEAR WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES WORK PLAN UPDATE 2019**

**PROJECT SCHEDULE**

<b>Task</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Task/Completion In Weeks Following Authorization</b>
2.1	Data Assimilation and Analysis	14 weeks
2.2	Infrastructure and Capital Improvements Element	14 weeks
2.3	Coordination Element and Comprehensive Plan Modifications	18 weeks
2.4	Draft 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan	Prior to September 24, 2019 Commission Meeting
2.5	Final Draft 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan	Prior to October 8, 2019 Commission Meeting